

**MIDWEST CENTER FOR
HOLOCAUST EDUCATION, INC.**

**Financial Statements for the
Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
and Independent Auditors' Report**

MIDWEST CENTER FOR HOLOCAUST EDUCATION, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1-2
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:	
Statements of Financial Position	3
Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	4-5
Statements of Cash Flows	6
Statements of Functional Expenses	7-8
Notes to Financial Statements	9-16

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors
Midwest Center For Holocaust Education, Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Midwest Center for Holocaust Education, Inc. (the "Organization"), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2023, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of June 30, 2023, and the changes in its net assets, cash flows and functional expenses for the year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Prior Period Financial Statements

The financial statements of the Organization as of June 30, 2022 were audited by other auditors whose report dated February 23, 2023 expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Acord Cox + Scott, LLC

October 5, 2023

MIDWEST CENTER FOR HOLOCAUST EDUCATION, INC.

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

	2023	2022
ASSETS		
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 80,844	\$ 94,988
Dividends receivable	<u>2,545</u>	<u>2,023</u>
Total current assets	83,389	97,011
INVESTMENTS	<u>3,320,622</u>	<u>3,108,177</u>
	<u>\$ 3,404,011</u>	<u>\$ 3,205,188</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 11,165	\$ 1,823
Total current liabilities	<u>11,165</u>	<u>1,823</u>
NET ASSETS		
Without donor restrictions		
Available for general activities	729,291	630,404
Board-designated endowment	<u>492,391</u>	<u>479,852</u>
	1,221,682	1,110,256
With donor restrictions	<u>2,171,164</u>	<u>2,093,109</u>
Total net assets	<u>3,392,846</u>	<u>3,203,365</u>
	<u>\$ 3,404,011</u>	<u>\$ 3,205,188</u>

MIDWEST CENTER FOR HOLOCAUST EDUCATION, INC.

**STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023**

	<u>Without donor restrictions</u>	<u>With donor restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT			
Contributions and grants	\$ 140,067	\$ 10,793	\$ 150,860
Membership income	156,038	-	156,038
Program fees	5,080	-	5,080
Net investment return	90,688	192,964	283,652
Other income	5,359	-	5,359
	<u>397,232</u>	<u>203,757</u>	<u>600,989</u>
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>125,702</u>	<u>(125,702)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total revenue, support and net assets released from restrictions	<u>522,934</u>	<u>78,055</u>	<u>600,989</u>
EXPENSES			
Program services	289,808	-	289,808
Management and general	111,452	-	111,452
Fundraising	10,248	-	10,248
Total expenses	<u>411,508</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>411,508</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	111,426	78,055	189,481
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>1,110,256</u>	<u>2,093,109</u>	<u>3,203,365</u>
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 1,221,682</u>	<u>\$ 2,171,164</u>	<u>\$ 3,392,846</u>

MIDWEST CENTER FOR HOLOCAUST EDUCATION, INC.

**STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022**

	<u>Without donor restrictions</u>	<u>With donor restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT			
Contributions and grants	\$ 224,467	\$ 3,052	\$ 227,519
Government grants	43,571	-	43,571
Membership income	120,852	-	120,852
Program fees	13,485	-	13,485
Net investment return	(58,533)	(328,433)	(386,966)
Other income	1,487	-	1,487
	<u>345,329</u>	<u>(325,381)</u>	<u>19,948</u>
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>141,300</u>	<u>(141,300)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total revenue, support and net assets released from restrictions	<u>486,629</u>	<u>(466,681)</u>	<u>19,948</u>
EXPENSES			
Program services	278,215	-	278,215
Management and general	121,786	-	121,786
Fundraising	8,851	-	8,851
Total expenses	<u>408,852</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>408,852</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	<u>77,777</u>	<u>(466,681)</u>	<u>(388,904)</u>
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>1,032,479</u>	<u>2,559,790</u>	<u>3,592,269</u>
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 1,110,256</u>	<u>\$ 2,093,109</u>	<u>\$ 3,203,365</u>

MIDWEST CENTER FOR HOLOCAUST EDUCATION, INC.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

	2023	2022
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ 189,481	\$ (388,904)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Net realized and unrealized (gains) losses on investments	(241,741)	418,483
Paycheck protection program note payable forgiveness	-	(43,571)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Dividends receivable	(522)	(339)
Exhibits	-	41,263
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	9,342	1,751
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	<u>(43,440)</u>	<u>28,683</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
(Purchases) and sales of investments, net	<u>29,296</u>	<u>(55,278)</u>
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	<u>29,296</u>	<u>(55,278)</u>
NET CHANGE IN CASH	(14,144)	(26,595)
CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>94,988</u>	<u>121,583</u>
CASH, END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 80,844</u>	<u>\$ 94,988</u>

MIDWEST CENTER FOR HOLOCAUST EDUCATION, INC.

**STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023**

	Resources for educators and students	Programs and resources for the general public	Commemorative programming	Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Bank and Merchant Charges	\$ -	\$ 28	\$ 103	\$ 131	\$ 1,078	\$ 323	\$ 1,532
Compensation and Benefits	72,461	97,544	33,444	203,449	69,674	5,574	278,697
Computer	3,932	4,424	614	8,970	3,072	246	12,288
Contract Labor	2,043	13,102	1,645	16,790	5,388	1,791	23,969
Equipment	1,512	1,746	135	3,393	6,178	960	10,531
Gifts and Awards	1,400	500	-	1,900	-	-	1,900
Insurance	1,366	1,537	213	3,116	2,757	85	5,958
Meetings and Hospitality	818	237	70	1,125	936	-	2,061
Membership and Dues	-	825	-	825	(250)	-	575
Mileage	68	62	64	194	577	-	771
Miscellaneous	-	100	-	100	325	-	425
Other Project Expenses	-	1,845	-	1,845	-	-	1,845
Payroll Tax	4,337	7,163	59	11,559	4,433	12	16,004
Postage and Delivery	2,012	-	-	2,012	523	568	3,103
Professional Services	-	-	-	-	11,175	-	11,175
Public Relations	-	-	280	280	-	-	280
Rent	9,392	10,566	1,468	21,426	4,980	587	26,993
Speakers' Fees	-	1,000	500	1,500	-	-	1,500
Storage	-	-	-	-	313	-	313
Supplies	42	-	90	132	45	82	259
Telephone	317	357	50	724	248	20	992
Travel	8,778	1,059	-	9,837	-	-	9,837
Workshops and Conferences	-	500	-	500	-	-	500
	<u>\$ 108,478</u>	<u>\$ 142,595</u>	<u>\$ 38,735</u>	<u>\$ 289,808</u>	<u>\$ 111,452</u>	<u>\$ 10,248</u>	<u>\$ 411,508</u>

See notes to financial statements.

MIDWEST CENTER FOR HOLOCAUST EDUCATION, INC.

**STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022**

	Resources for educators and students	Programs and resources for the general public	Commemorative programming	Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Bank and merchant charges	\$ -	\$ 137	\$ -	\$ 137	\$ 1,201	\$ 474	\$ 1,812
Compensation and benefits	72,581	84,000	8,086	164,667	66,120	5,400	236,187
Computer	1,651	1,974	150	3,775	7,701	100	11,576
Contract labor	1,474	7,236	2,650	11,360	1,900	900	14,160
Equipment	678	452	34	1,164	3,046	560	4,770
Gifts and awards	622	68	22	712	-	-	712
Impairment loss on exhibits	-	41,263	-	41,263	-	-	41,263
Insurance	1,331	1,331	121	2,783	2,844	81	5,708
Meetings and hospitality	794	924	673	2,391	345	-	2,736
Membership and dues	-	525	-	525	-	-	525
Mileage	171	1,281	231	1,683	4	-	1,687
Miscellaneous	-	-	-	-	1,838	-	1,838
Other project expenses	19,350	4,521	396	24,267	-	-	24,267
Payroll tax	4,588	4,643	384	9,615	4,645	356	14,616
Postage and delivery	-	156	-	156	1,161	506	1,823
Professional services	-	-	-	-	10,700	-	10,700
Public relations	-	200	250	450	-	-	450
Rent	3,732	6,787	339	10,858	19,529	226	30,613
Resource materials	-	227	-	227	-	-	227
Speakers' fees	-	325	500	825	-	-	825
Storage	-	-	-	-	301	-	301
Supplies	18	-	55	73	274	236	583
Telephone	201	202	18	421	177	12	610
Travel	-	433	-	433	-	-	433
Workshops and conferences	50	380	-	430	-	-	430
	<u>\$ 107,241</u>	<u>\$ 157,065</u>	<u>\$ 13,909</u>	<u>\$ 278,215</u>	<u>\$ 121,786</u>	<u>\$ 8,851</u>	<u>\$ 408,852</u>

MIDWEST CENTER FOR HOLOCAUST EDUCATION, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

1. ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

This summary of significant accounting policies is presented to assist in understanding the financial statements of the Organization. These accounting policies conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) and have been consistently applied in the preparation of the financial statements.

- a. Organization and Nature of Operations – Midwest Center for Holocaust Education, Inc. (the Organization) provides educational programs and resources about the Holocaust to the Greater Kansas City community and throughout the Midwest. The Organization is supported primarily through private donor contributions and grants.

The following programs are included in the accompanying financial statements:

- *Resources for educators and students*: Programs and resources designed for 7-12th grade classroom use and educator professional development.
- *Programs and resources for the general public*: Learning opportunities for adults throughout the Midwest inclusive of courses, speakers, films, exhibits and other programs.
- *Commemorative programming*: Annual commemorative events on significant Holocaust anniversaries.

- b. Basis of Presentation – The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis and in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which require the Organization to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following net asset classifications:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Organization. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization's management and Board of Directors (the Board).

Board-designated funds have been set aside for a specific purpose or time period determined by the Board. As restrictions placed on these funds may be removed by the Board at their discretion, they are considered without donor restriction. Board-designated funds as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 were designated to be used as a quasi-endowment for the Organization, and payments from the quasi-endowment must be Board approved.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions: Net assets that are subject to donor and grantor-imposed restrictions. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Organization or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions will never lapse, thus requiring that the funds be retained permanently.

- c. Cash and Cash Equivalents – Cash and cash equivalents consist of demand deposits held in banks and highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less.
- d. Fair Value of Financial Instruments – The carrying amount of financial instruments including cash and cash equivalents, dividends receivable, accounts payable and accrued expenses, and notes payable approximated fair values as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 due to their short-term nature. The fair value of investments is disclosed in Note 3.

- e. Investments and Concentrations of Credit Risk – Financial instruments which potentially subject the Organization to significant concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash and cash equivalents and investments. The Organization maintains cash and cash equivalents with various major financial institutions where accounts are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to \$250,000. The Organization from time to time during the year may have bank balances in excess of its insured limits. Management has deemed this as a normal business risk.

The Organization has investments in pooled investment funds at the Jewish Community Foundation of Greater Kansas City (JCF). Investments in pooled investment funds at JCF are valued using net asset value as a practical expedient.

The underlying holdings of the JCF funds are valued by the JCF using quoted market prices for publicly traded securities and fair value for other investments, using methodologies relevant to each asset class as provided by the respective investment custodians. The valuations provided by the JCF are routinely evaluated by management, and management believes such values are reasonable. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets.

Investment securities, in general, are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, credit, and overall market volatility. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statements of financial position.

A majority of grants and contributions are from individuals and charitable entities in the Greater Kansas City area. The Organization considered donors that account for more than 10% of contributions, grants, and membership revenue to be major donors. In the year ended June 30, 2023, one foundation accounted for 19% of contributions, grants, and membership revenue. In the year ended June 30, 2022, one foundation and one donor accounted for 14% and 13% of contributions, grants, and membership revenue, respectively.

- f. Property and Equipment – Property and equipment are stated at cost, if purchased, and at fair market value at date of gift, if donated. Expenditures for property and equipment in excess of \$2,500 are capitalized. Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method.

	<u>Years</u>
Computers and website	3 - 5
Resource materials	7
Furniture and fixtures	5 - 15
Leasehold improvements	15

Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are charged to expense as incurred. Expenditures that materially extend the life of an asset are capitalized.

- g. Exhibits – The Organization capitalizes its Holocaust exhibits at cost if purchased or at fair value if donated. No depreciation is recorded. The Organization reviews exhibits for impairments whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value of such assets may not be fully recoverable. The exhibits were deemed to be impaired in the year ended June 30, 2022 and therefore, an impairment loss was recognized in statement of activities and change in net assets.
- h. Contributions and Grants – The Organization records contributions when received as with or without donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. Conditional promises-to-give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor

restrictions in the statements of activities and changes in net assets. Donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are met in the same reporting year are reported as unrestricted support.

- i. Revenue Recognition for Contracts with Customers – The Organization’s revenue streams under contracts with customers consist of revenues associated with membership income and program fees.

Revenue recognition is subject to the completion of performance obligations. For each contract with a customer, the Organization determined whether the performance obligations in the contracts are distinct or should be bundled. Factors to be considered include the pattern of transfer, whether customers can benefit from the resources, and whether the resources are readily available. The Organization's revenue is recognized when a given performance obligation is satisfied, either over a period of time or at a given point in time.

The transaction price is calculated as the amount of consideration to which the Organization expects to be entitled (such as program fee). In some situations, the Organization bills customers and collects cash prior to the satisfaction of the performance obligation, which results in the Organization recognizing deferred revenue upon receipt of payment.

The following describes the performance obligations related to each revenue stream and how they are recognized.

Membership income: Membership income is unrestricted, is nonrefundable, and members do not receive substantial benefits from the Organization. Therefore, membership income is recognized in revenue when received rather than over the membership period.

Program fees: The Organization earns program fees from certain programs and commemorative events offered to the general public. Fees are recognized at a point in time when programs and events are held.

- j. Donated Services and In-Kind Contributions – The Organization occasionally receives in-kind donations, including exhibit materials rental, auditorium rental and advertising. Contributed goods are recorded at fair value at the date of the donation. There were no in-kind donations for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

Volunteers make contributions of their time to the Organization. The value of this contributed time is not reflected in these financial statements since it did not meet the requirements for recognition.

- k. Functional Allocation of Expenses – The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities and change in net assets. Expenses that can be identified with a specific program or support service are allocated directly according to their natural expenditure classification. Other expenses that are common to several functions are allocated based on management's estimate of resources devoted to the program or support service.
- l. Use of Estimates – The presentation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts and disclosure. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.
- m. Income Tax Status – The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Organization's policy is to provide liabilities for uncertain income tax provisions when a liability is probable and estimable. The Organization has no uncertain tax positions for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 and is not aware of any violation of its tax status as an organization exempt from income taxes. The Organization is subject to examination by taxing authorities for the statutory period.

- n. Subsequent Events – Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date of the Independent Auditors’ Report, the date which the financial statements were available for issue.

2. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

Financial assets available within one year of the statement of financial position date for operating expenditure, such as operating expenses, were as follows at date of June 30, 2023 and 2022:

	<u>June 30,</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 80,844	\$ 94,988
Dividends receivable	2,545	2,023
Investments	<u>3,320,622</u>	<u>3,108,177</u>
Total financial assets	3,404,011	3,205,188
Donor imposed restrictions:		
Endowments	(1,995,329)	(1,942,839)
Time and purpose restrictions	<u>(175,835)</u>	<u>(150,270)</u>
Net financial assets after donor-imposed restrictions	<u>1,232,847</u>	<u>1,112,079</u>
Internal designations:		
Board-designated endowment	<u>(492,391)</u>	<u>(479,852)</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 740,456</u>	<u>\$ 632,227</u>

As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Organization had \$492,391 and \$479,852 in a board designated fund. Although there is no intention to spend from this board designated fund, these amounts could be made available if necessary.

3. INVESTMENTS

Investments consist of the following at June 30, 2023 and 2022:

	<u>2023</u>		<u>2022</u>	
	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>
Index bond fund	\$ 1,089,380	\$ 991,941	\$ 1,089,380	\$ 1,029,334
International stock fund	100,000	88,969	100,000	81,668
Mutual fund, S&P 500	374,071	968,463	374,071	824,123
Pooled investment fund	<u>626,168</u>	<u>1,271,249</u>	<u>643,688</u>	<u>1,173,052</u>
	<u>\$ 2,189,619</u>	<u>\$ 3,320,622</u>	<u>\$ 2,207,139</u>	<u>\$ 3,108,177</u>

Net investment return consists of the following:

	Year Ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Realized gain (loss)	\$ 11,778	\$ (29,838)
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments	229,965	(388,645)
Interest and dividends	49,312	39,366
Investment expenses	<u>(7,403)</u>	<u>(7,849)</u>
	<u>\$ 283,652</u>	<u>\$ (386,966)</u>

The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3).

Level 1 inputs consist of unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and have the highest priority. Level 2 inputs consist of observable inputs other than quoted prices for identical assets (Level 1). Level 3 inputs are unobservable and have the lowest priority. The Organization uses appropriate valuation techniques based on the available inputs to measure the fair value of its investments. When available, the Organization measures fair value using Level 1 inputs because they generally provide the most reliable evidence of fair value. Level 2 inputs are used for investments for which Level 1 inputs were not available. Level 3 inputs would only be used if Level 1 or Level 2 inputs were not available.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for Level 1 assets measured at fair value. There have been no changes in the methodology used at June 30, 2023 and 2022.

Mutual funds: The fair value of mutual funds is based on the daily closing price reported by the fund, which is the quoted net asset value (NAV) of shares.

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Foundation's assets at fair value:

	Investments at Fair Value as of June 30, 2023			
	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Mutual funds	\$ 2,049,373	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,049,373
Pooled investment fund*	-	-	-	1,271,249
	<u>\$ 2,049,373</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,320,622</u>

	Investments at Fair Value as of June 30, 2022			
	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Mutual funds	\$ 1,935,125	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,935,125
Pooled investment fund*	-	-	-	1,173,052
	<u>\$ 1,935,125</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,108,177</u>

* In accordance with ASC Subtopic 820-10, certain investments that were measured at net asset value per share (or its equivalent) have not been classified in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the line items presented in the statements of financial position.

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consists of the following:

	June 30,	
	2023	2022
Computers and website	\$ 24,473	\$ 24,473
Resource materials	12,531	12,531
Furniture and fixtures	30,744	30,744
Leasehold improvements	159,804	159,804
	<u>227,552</u>	<u>227,552</u>
Less Accumulated Depreciation	227,552	227,552
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Depreciation and amortization expense totaled \$0 for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

5. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following purposes or periods:

	June 30,	
	2023	2022
Subject to expenditure for specified programs/operations		
Community programming	\$ 151,879	\$ 134,872
Holocaust education curriculum	13,350	14,422
Memorial maintenance	10,606	976
	<u>175,835</u>	<u>150,270</u>
Not subject to appropriation or expenditure:		
Endowment fund	<u>1,995,329</u>	<u>1,942,839</u>
Total net assets with donor restrictions	<u>\$ 2,171,164</u>	<u>\$ 2,093,109</u>

Net assets released from restrictions by transfer of investment earnings to cash and cash equivalents or incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose consist of the following:

	Year Ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Transfer of investment earnings to unrestricted cash and investments	\$ 123,497	\$ 119,700
Satisfaction of purpose restrictions on contributions and grants	2,205	21,600
	<u>\$ 125,702</u>	<u>\$ 141,300</u>

6. ENDOWMENT FUNDS

In accordance with U.S. GAAP, the Organization is required to make certain disclosures about endowments including the Organization's policy for determining the portion of the endowment funds restricted in perpetuity.

The Organization's endowments consist of two individual funds established for a variety of purposes, a donor-restricted endowment fund and a fund designated by the Board of Directors. The Organization's policy requires the preservation of the fair value as of the gift date absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. Based on its interpretation of state law regarding management of endowment funds, the Organization classifies as permanently restricted net assets the original value of the gifts to the endowment, the fair value of any subsequent gifts to the endowment and any accumulation required to be made by donor stipulation. Amounts in excess of the stated value of the endowment are classified as temporarily restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Organization.

The Organization has investment and expenditure policies that consider the purpose of the endowment, general economic conditions, and expected investment returns. From time to time, the fair value of net assets associated with the endowment fund may fall below the level the donor required the Organization to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. In accordance with U.S. GAAP, deficiencies of this nature would be appropriately disclosed. As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, there were no such deficiencies.

Endowment net assets composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
June 30, 2023:			
Donor restricted endowment			
Original donor-restricted gift	\$ -	\$ 1,815,596	\$ 1,815,596
Accumulated investment gains	-	179,733	179,733
Board-designated endowment	492,391	-	492,391
	<u>\$ 492,391</u>	<u>\$ 1,995,329</u>	<u>\$ 2,487,720</u>
	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
June 30, 2022:			
Donor restricted endowment			
Original donor-restricted gift	\$ -	\$ 1,815,596	\$ 1,815,596
Accumulated investment gains	-	127,243	127,243
Board-designated endowment	479,852	-	479,852
	<u>\$ 479,852</u>	<u>\$ 1,942,839</u>	<u>\$ 2,422,691</u>

Changes in endowment net assets for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Year ended June 30, 2023:			
Endowment net assets, beginning	\$ 479,852	\$ 1,942,839	\$ 2,422,691
Contributions	-	-	-
Net realized/unrealized losses	42,042	175,987	218,029
Transfer of investment earnings to unrestricted cash	(29,503)	(123,497)	(153,000)
	<u>\$ 492,391</u>	<u>\$ 1,995,329</u>	<u>\$ 2,487,720</u>

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Year ended June 30, 2022:			
Endowment net assets, beginning	\$ 518,766	\$ 2,363,517	\$ 2,882,283
Contributions	50,000	-	50,000
Net realized/unrealized losses	(63,614)	(300,978)	(364,592)
Transfer of investment earnings to unrestricted cash	(25,300)	(119,700)	(145,000)
	<u>\$ 479,852</u>	<u>\$ 1,942,839</u>	<u>\$ 2,422,691</u>

7. OPERATING LEASES

The Organization has an annually renewable agreement to rent operating space. Rent expense was \$26,993 and \$30,613 for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

The Organization leases office equipment through a 60-month lease. Office equipment rent, included in equipment expense, was \$4,440 and \$4,729 for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Future minimum annual payments under the non-cancelable operating lease are as follows:

Years Ending	
<u>June 30,</u>	
2024	\$ 4,233
2025	<u>1,411</u>
	<u>\$ 5,644</u>

* * * * *